FORM PTO-1595 RI				
(Rev 6-93)	6-12-	1998	U.S. DEPARTN	MENT OF COMMERCE
"MADA 5-8-98			Patent and Docket Number 015	Trademark Office
To the Honorable Commissioner of Pater			nal documents or copy thereof.	
	100737	7315	of receiving party(ies)	_
Rory S. Rehmert William J. McCanna Timothy M. LeRoy James F. Kemp D. Michael Howell Jackie E. Hogan	 	Name:	Meadowcraft, Inc.	9/087787 9/087787 5/08/98
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?				22.
3. Nature of conveyance:		Internal Address:	Post Office Box 1357	
X .Assignment Merger			Birmingham, AL 35201	
Security Agreement Change of Name		Street Address:	4700 Pinson Valley Parkway	
Stange of Name	•	otreet Address.	Birmingham, AL 35215	
Other			diffinigham, AL 33213	
Execution Date:		Additoinal name(s)	& address(es) attached?	Yes No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):				
If this docum∉nt is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:				
A. Patent Application No.(s)		B. Patent	No.(s)	
Additional numbers a	ttached?	Yes N		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved 1				
concerning document should be mailed:				
Name: Larry York, Meadowcraft, Inc.		7. Total fee (37 CF	FR 3.41) \$330.00	
		XE	nclosed	
Internal Address: Post Office Box 1357 Birmingham, AL 35201		A	uthorized to be charged to deposit ac	count
Street Address: 4700 Pinson Valley Parkway	8. Deposit Account Number			
Street Address: 4700 Pinson Valley Parkway Birmingham, AL 35215	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account.)			
Vinite appears				
DO NOT US	E THIS SPACE	CE		
9. Statement and signature.				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is to	rue and correct	t and any attached c	opy is a true copy of the original docu	ument. 4/29/00
Rory S. Rehmert	11 w	22/14C)	rier	-10 1170
Name of Person Signing	signature 2	1 11 1/2/1K	\ \	Date 4 (1)
Timothy M. LeRoy	\	10/11	X	19170
Name of Person Signing	Signature A			Date /
D. Michael Howell	1. 511	ich a	Hand)	1//29/98
Name of Person Signing	Signature	77		Date
1 MINANIVALIANA OF LANGE				
William J. McCanna				
Name of Person Signing Signature Signature				
James F. Kemp 4/29/98				
Name of Person Signing	Signature	// Y//		Date
Jackie E. Hogan	/al	ing/Man		4/24/48
Name of Person Signing	gnature			Date
Total number of pages including coversheet, attachments and document: 9 REEL: 9225 FRAME: 0682				

ASSIGNMENT

RE: Double Hanging Planter Design Patent Application - Docket Number 015

WHEREAS, we, (hereinafter referred to as Inventors), are the Inventors of a certain new, original and ornamental design for a DOUBLE HANGING PLANTER.

WHEREAS, Meadowcraft, Inc., a corporation of Delaware (hereinafter referred to as the "Company"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefore in the United States or in any foreign countries.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said Inventor has sold, assigned and transferred to said Company, the full and exclusive right to said invention in the United States and interest to any and all Letters Patent, which may be granted thereof in the United States and its territorial positions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof.

We hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and in any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when and if granted, to said Company as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest and to the same, for the sole use and interest of said Company, its successors and assigns.

FURTHER, we agree that we will communicate to said company or its representatives, any facts known to me respecting said invention and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitution, renewal and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all Letters Patent to be issued to said Company, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and any foreign countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set this hand this 29 day of 20 rie, 1998.

Inventor

Rory S. Rehmert

Timothy M. LeRoy

D. Michael Howell

William J. McCanna

James F. Kemp

Jackie E. Hogan

PATENT REEL: 9225 FRAME: 0683

RECORDED: 05/08/1998